C.I.E., and Mr. Kadamangudi Srinivasa Aiyangar to be Members of the Executive Council of the Governor of Madras, India.

ELECTRICITY COMMISSION.
ELECTRICITY (SUPPLY) ACT, 1919.
NORTH-WEST MIDLANDS ELECTRICITY
DISTRICT.

Whereas on the 10th September, 1920, the Electricity Commissioners published a Notice that they had provisionally determined that the area described in the said Notice shall be constituted a separate Electricity District for the purposes of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1919:

And whereas it was provided by the said Notice that any objections or representations which might be made on account of the inclusion of any area in, or the exclusion of any area from, the District so provisionally determined should be made to the Secretary, Electricity Commission, Gwydyr House, Whitehall, London, S.W. 1, not later than the 31st day of

January, 1921:

And whereas it was further provided in the said Notice that any authorised Undertaker, as defined in the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1919, any County Council, any Local Authority, any Railway Company using or proposing to use electricity for traction purposes, any large consumer of electricity and any association or body directly concerned with the production or use of electrical energy within the said District may on or before the said 31st day of January, 1921, submit in writing a Scheme for effecting an improvement in the existing organisation for the supply of electricity in the said District, including the formation of a Joint Electricity Authority for the District and any proposals for altering or adjusting the boundaries of the District so provisionally determined:

And whereas representations have been made to the Electricity Commissioners for an extension of the time within which any such Scheme

should be submitted:

Now, therefore, the Electricity Commissioners, having considered the said representations, do hereby extend the time within which objections or representations may be made, or any such Scheme may be submitted, until the 31st day of March, 1921.

R. T. G. French,
Secretary to the
Electricity Commissioners.
Electricity Commission,
Gwydyr House,
Whitehall, S.W. 1.
13th January, 1921.

ELECTRICITY COMMISSION.
ELECTRICITY (SUPPLY) ACT, 1919.
NORTH WALES AND CHESTER ELECTRICITY
DISTRICT.

In pursuance of a Notice issued by the Electricity Commissioners on the 16th July, 1920, of the Provisional determination by them of the above-named district; the Commissioners hereby give notice that they will hold a Local Inquiry at the Assembly Room, Town Hall,

Llandudno, on Tuesday, the 15th February, 1921, at 10.30 a.m., and following days, with reference to the area to be included in the proposed district and the objections and representations which have been made on account of the inclusion in or exclusion from the said district of certain areas, and to consider (a) a Scheme which has been submitted by the North Wales Power and Traction Company Limited for effecting an improvement of the existing organisation for the supply of electricity in the said district, and (b) a Scheme which has been submitted by the Corporation of Chester for effecting an improvement of the existing organisation for the supply of electricity in the said district and for the formation of a Copies of the Joint Electricity Authority. respective schemes may be obtained (a) from the North Wales Power and Traction Company Limited, Clark Street, Dolgarrog, North Wales, at a cost of 5s. each, and (b) from J. H. Dickson, Esq., Town Hall, Chester, at a cost of 3s. 6d. each.

Any body or person interested may attend the Inquiry either personally or by Counsel,

Solicitor or Agent.

Any representations or objections with regard to the said schemes or either of them should be addressed to the Secretary, Electricity Commission, Gwydyr House, Whitehall, London, S.W. 1, not later than Tuesday, the 8th February, 1921, and a copy of such representations or objections should at the same time be sent to the North Wales Power and Traction Company Limited, or J. H. Dickson, Esq., as the case may be, at their addresses mentioned above.

R. T. G. French,
Secretary to the
Electricity Commissioners.

Electricity Commission, Gwydyr House; Whitehall, London, S.W. 1. 12th January, 1921.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1888. CITY OF CARDIFF.

Whereas in pursuance of Section 54 of the Local Government Act, 1888, a representation has been made by the Council of the City of Cardiff that it is desirable that by a Provisional Order under the said Act the boundary of the said City should be altered so as to include the Urban District of Penarth, that part of the Village of Tongwynlais which is situate in the Urban District of Caerphilly, and the Parishes of Cairau, Lavernock, Leckwith, Lisvane, Landaff, Llanedarne, Llanishen, Michaelstone-le-Pit, Michaelstone-super-Ely, Radyr, Saint Fagans, Whitechurch, part of the Parish of Saint Andrews and part of the Parish of Sully, in the Rural District of Llandaff and Dinas Powis:

And whereas a Provisional Order issued under the said Act may be made for any of the purposes mentioned in Sections 54 and 59 of the said Act, and may also amend any Local and Personal Act:

And whereas by Section 297 of the Public Health Act, 1875, any Act confirming any Provisional Order made in pursuance of any of the Sanitary Acts, or of that Act, may be repealed, altered or amended by Provisional